A City of
¥ Richmond Report to Development Permit Panel

To: Development Permit Panel Date: July 7, 2020

From: Wayne Craig File: DP 18-829083
Director, Development

Re: Application by Konic Development Ltd. for a Development Permit at 8291 and
8311 Williams Road

Staff Recommendation
That a Development Permit be issued which would:

1. Permit the construction of 10 townhouse units at 8291 and 8311 Williams Road on a site
zoned “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)”; and

2. Vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:
a) Reduce the front yard setback along Williams Road from 6.0 m to 4.5 m; and

b) Allow one small car parking space in each of the side-by-side garages (eight small car
parking spaces in total).

s

Wayne Craig

Director, Development
(604-247-4625)

WCijl

Att. 4
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Staff Report
Origin
Konic Development Ltd. has applied to the City of Richmond for permission to develop 10
townhouse units at 8291 and 8311 Williams Road with vehicle access to Williams Road. One of
the 10 townhouse units is proposed to contain a ground-level secondary suite. The site is being
rezoned from the “Single Detached (RS1/E)” zone to the “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)”
zone under Bylaw 10053 (RZ 17-788945), which received Third Reading following the Public

Hearing on September 3, 2019. The subject site currently contains two single-family dwellings
that will be demolished at a future development stage.

A Servicing Agreement (SA 18-840886) is also associated with the proposal, which is a
condition of Building Permit issuance and includes, but is not limited to, utility works, a new
sidewalk and landscaped boulevard along the Williams Road frontage.

Development Information

Please refer to attached Development Application Data Sheet (Attachment 1) for a comparison of
the proposed development data with the relevant Bylaw requirements.

Background
Development surrounding the subject site is as follows:

To the North: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)”, fronting
Pigott Road.

To the East:  Single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)” and designated
“Arterial Road Townhouse” under the Arterial Road Land Use Policy, fronting
Williams Road.

To the South: Across Williams Road, single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached
(RS1/E)” and designated “Arterial Road Townhouse” under the Arterial Road
Land Use Policy, fronting Williams Road.

To the West: Single-family dwellings on lots zoned “Single Detached (RS1/E)”, which are
proposed to be rezoned to “Low Density Townhouses (RTL4)”, in accordance
with the Arterial Road Land Use Policy, in order to develop 10 townhouse units
(RZ 18-824503). Vehicle access to the proposed development is to be provided
via the proposed driveway and drive aisle on the subject site. The rezoning bylaw
received First Reading at the Council meeting on June 8, 2020, and a
Development Permit (DP 19-858783) is currently under review.

Rezoning and Public Hearing Results

The Public Hearing for the rezoning of this site was held on September 3, 2019. At the Public
Hearing, the following concerns were expressed by a representative of the property owners of the
neighbouring property to the north of the subject site at 8300 Pigott Road:

e The height of the proposed development is considerably higher than neighbouring
properties and will directly impact the privacy of this property.
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e The loss of solar rights for the residential property.

Staff worked with the applicant to address these issues in the following ways:

o The developer has noted that the rear buildings adjacent to single-family dwellings are
limited to two storeys with a duplex building form. Privacy concerns of the existing
single-family properties to the north of the subject site are proposed to be minimized
through the provision of a 6.0 m rear yard setback, retention of four mature trees and
addition of two trees in the rear yard, and the installation of a 1.8 m tall wood fence along
the north property line.

e A sight line analysis (Attachment 2) has been provided to address overlooking concerns
due to the height of the three-storey buildings. It is noted that existing single-family
properties to the north of the subject site will not be visible from the windows located at
the third storey as the sight line is blocked by the proposed rear buildings.

o The proposed roof line is designed to diminish the impact of shadowing.

e A shadow analysis (Attachment 3) has also been provided to address concerns of shadow
impacts on neighbouring properties. It is noted that the greatest shadow impacts would
occur during the winter solstice, with minimal impacts during the rest of the year.

Staff Comments

The proposed scheme attached to this report has satisfactorily addressed the significant urban
design issues and other staff comments identified as part of the review of the subject
Development Permit application. In addition, it complies with the intent of the applicable
sections of the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is generally in compliance with the “Low
Density Townhouses (RTL4)” zone except for the zoning variances noted below.

Zoning Compliance/Variances (staff comments in bold)

The applicant requests to vary the provisions of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500 to:

1) Reduce the minimum front yard setback along Williams Road from 6.0 m to 4.5 m.

o Staff are supportive of the proposed variance as it is consistent with the Arterial Road
Guidelines for Townhouses in the OCP which allows for a 4.5 m front yard setback
where a 6.0 m rear yard setback to both the ground and second floors of the rear units
adjacent to single-family development is provided. This provides an improved rear
yard interface with the existing single-family dwellings to the north.

o Staff are also supportive of the proposed variance as it maximizes the retention of four
existing trees in the rear yard.

o A 1.0 mroad dedication along the Williams Road frontage is provided to accommodate
a new sidewalk and landscaped boulevard behind the existing curb.

o The variance was identified at rezoning and no concerns were raised.

2) Allow one small car parking space in each of the side-by-side garages (eight small car
parking spaces in total).
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o Staff are supportive of the proposed variance as it enables the required resident vehicle
parking spaces to be provided within the garages of each unit, in a side-by-side
arrangement. The Zoning Bylaw allows a maximum of 50% of the spaces provided o
be small vehicle parking stall for on-site parking areas which contain 31 or more
spaces.

o The variance was identified at rezoning and no concerns were raised.

Advisory Design Panel Comments

The Advisory Design Panel reviewed the proposal on December 4, 2019. A copy of the relevant
excerpt from the Advisory Design Panel Minutes from December 4, 2019 is attached for
reference (Attachment 4). The design response from the applicant has been included
immediately following the specific Design Panel comments and is identified in ‘bold italics’.

Analysis

Conditions of Adjacency

As per the Arterial Road Land Use Policy, the building height of the two-storey duplex units
proposed at the rear is below 9.0 m in response to the rear yard interface with single-family
houses to the north. In addition, a 6.0 m rear yard setback has been provided to both the
ground and second floors of the rear units to provide an improved interface and tree retention
opportunities. The location of the outdoor amenity area, along with the retention of
significant trees along the north property line, provides a buffer between the proposed
townhouse units and the adjacent single-family development to the north.

To the east and west, the subject site is also bordered by single-family developments which
are identified for townhouse development in the Arterial Road Land Use Policy. The
single-family lots immediately to the west are proposed to be rezoned in order to develop 10
townhouse units (RZ 18-824503). The three-storey townhouse buildings along

Williams Road are reduced to two storeys within 7.8 m of the side property lines with a
minimum side yard setback of 4.5 m to provide an adequate transition to the adjacent
residential developments.

The applicant has provided a shadow analysis to demonstrate how the proposed height and
setbacks are articulated to address potential shadowing over adjacent properties to the north,
east, and west. The proposed roof line is designed to diminish the impact of shadowing and
scale to the neighbours.

A statutory right-of-way (SRW) over the entry driveway and internal drive aisle, allowing
access to/from the adjacent future development sites through the subject site, has been
secured at rezoning stage. Signage indicating future connections to adjacent future
development will be installed at each drive-aisle dead end and will be inspected through the
landscape inspection process. The applicant has entered into preliminary discussions with
the property owner and developer of the proposed townhouse development immediately to
the west regarding the day-to-day operation and maintenance of the shared driveway and
drive-aisle, which will be addressed in a private agreement entered into by the project
developers and upheld by the future strata corporations of both townhouse developments.
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The site grade of the future adjacent townhouse site to the west will be raised to match the
proposed site grade along the west property line of the subject site, and a temporary wood
retaining wall will be provided along the shared (west) property line (ranging from 0.11 m to
0.73 m in height). A 1.8 m fence will be provided on top of the temporary retaining wall to
maintain privacy.

A 1.8 m tall wood fence will also be installed along the north (rear) and east property lines to
protect the privacy of the neighbouring single-family homes. The site grading within the rear
yard and east side yard is proposed to meet the existing grade of the adjacent single-family
properties, and no retaining walls are proposed.

A number of existing trees will be retained and a variety of new trees will be planted along
the rear and side property lines to enhance the interfaces between the proposed townhouse
development and existing adjacent residential developments.

Perimeter drainage will be required as part of the Building Permit to ensure storm water is
managed and addressed through the development and will not impact neighbouring
properties.

Urban Design and Site Planning

The proposed site layout includes 4 three-storey units and 6 two-storey units in four
townhouse clusters.

The layout of the townhouse buildings is oriented around a single “T” shaped driveway,
providing vehicle access to the site from Williams Road, and an east-west internal
maneuvering drive-aisle, providing access to the unit garages and future access to the
neighbouring properties to the east and west, secured by a SRW.

Units along Williams Road are designed to have an attractive pedestrian-oriented streetscape
along Williams Road with individual front entrances and yards, providing direct pedestrian
access to the street. All other units will have access from the internal drive-aisle.

One of the three-storey townhouse units in Building B (i.e., Unit 106) will contain a
one-bedroom secondary suite at ground level of approximately 25.2 m” (271.3 ft) in size. No
additional parking space is provided for the secondary suite, in compliance with the Zoning
Bylaw requirement.

All units will have two vehicle parking spaces. Eight units are proposed to have garages in a
side-by-side arrangement and two units are proposed to have garages in a tandem
arrangement. A variance is requested for one small parking space in each side-by-side
garage, for a total of eight small parking spaces.

A total of two visitor parking spaces will be provided at the west and east dead-ends of the
internal drive-aisle. The number of visitor parking spaces proposed is in compliance with the
minimum Zoning Bylaw requirement.

Both internal and external bicycle parking spaces have been incorporated into the proposal
and are in compliance with Zoning Bylaw requirements.
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All units will have private outdoor spaces consisting of a front, side, or rear yard that
complies with the Development Permit Guidelines of the OCP (30 m’ per unit). Each three-
storey unit will also have a private balcony on the second floor facing the internal drive-aisle.

The shared outdoor amenity area is located at the rear of the site in order to maximize tree
retention opportunities, enhance sun exposure opportunities, provide convenient access
to/from all units, and offer casual surveillance from the pedestrian walkway and adjacent
units. The covered mail kiosk is proposed at the entry point of the outdoor amenity area to
provide additional visual supervision. The size of outdoor amenity area proposed
(approximately 85.8 mz) and exceeds the OCP requirement of 6.0 m’ per unit (60.0 m’ total).

Cash-in-lieu of indoor amenity space was secured through the rezoning stage ($16,000)
consistent with OCP requirement of $1,600 per unit.

One garbage, recycling and organic waste storage room is proposed and is integrated into the
design of Building A to minimize the visual impact. The location of the room near the
intersection of the internal drive-aisle provides convenient access.

Architectural Form and Character

Tudor architectural style is proposed with the use of decorative wood trim boards on hardi
panel at the projected bays and traditional brick to ground the overall massing.

Main architectural features include projected bay windows with wood batten and gable roofs
above to simulate dormers, cantilevered canopies above each unit entry, wood fascia and trim
boards around windows/doors and to separate finishing materials, natural brick as the base,
and cement board siding with wood texture imprint on the upper floors.

Strong colour contrast is proposed between filed colours (siding) and accent colours (fascia
board and trims). The proposed colour scheme includes alternating warm and cold tones (i.e.,
beige and light brown) between buildings with dark red brick proposed at the base of all
buildings to provide a consistent design.

A combination of staggered units and varying colour schemes and roof styles is proposed to
enhance visual diversity along Williams Road.

The impact of blank garage doors has been mitigated with panel patterned doors, transom
windows, and planting along the internal driveway.

The proposed building materials (asphalt roof shingles, hardi siding, brick cladding, metal
guard rail, wood trim, etc.) are generally consistent with the OCPGuidelines and are
generally compatible with the existing single-family character of the neighbourhood.

Landscape Design and Open Space Design

Tree preservation was reviewed at rezoning stage; a total of six bylaw-sized trees (tag #1, 2,
3,4, 5, and 6) were identified on site, two hedges (tag #7 and 8) were identified on the shared
property line with the neighbour to the east, and one tree (tag #9) was noted on the
neighbouring property to the west.
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e Two trees (tag #1 and 2) on-site were identified for removal. Based on the 2:1 tree
replacement ratio stated in the OCP, four replacement trees are required. The applicant is
proposing to plant nine new trees on-site, including one coniferous and eight deciduous trees.

e Four existing trees (tag #3, 4, 5, and 6) located along the rear property line, two hedges (tag
#7 and 8) located on the shared property line to the east, and one tree (tag #9) located on the
adjacent neighbouring property to the west are identified to be retained and protected. Tree
protection fencing is required to be installed as per the Arborist Report recommendations
prior to any construction activities (including demolition) occurring on-site. A contract with
a Certified Arborist and a Tree Survival Security of $35,000 were secured through rezoning
to ensure that all trees identified for retention will be protected.

e The proposal provides an improved streetscape with low 1.06 m (42 in.) tall aluminum
fencing which is set back to accommodate visually interesting plant species, a new tree in
each private front yard, lawn and patio areas, and a gate to each street fronting unit. All other
units will have a private yard with a patio and a small lawn/landscaped area with various
hedges, shrubs and ground covers.

e Pockets of live landscaping will be provided along the driveway and drive-aisle between
entry doors and garages to soften the internal streetscape. Drought tolerant plant species are
proposed along the internal drive-aisle as well as the outdoor amenity area.

e An irrigation system is proposed to ensure continued maintenance of all on-site live
landscaped areas.

e A children’s play area with a small playhouse and natural play elements, such as flat boulders
and balance logs, are proposed within the outdoor amenity area. These play
structures/elements are chosen to fit into the amenity area and provides different age groups
with different play opportunities for the development of climbing, social, imagination,
balance, and motor skills. Benches and Class 2 bicycle parking are proposed near the
children’s play area.

e One Cherry tree (tag #3) is located within the outdoor amenity area. A raised deck is
provided above the tree protection zone to provide additional tree protection while allowing
usability of the space. The raised deck is proposed to be directly accessible by the private
outdoor areas of adjacent townhouse units (Units 108 and 109), and landscaping and a 1.8 m
tall fence is incorporated to maintain privacy to the units.

e 1.8 m tall wood perimeter fencing is proposed as well as trees and a landscape strip to create
privacy from adjacent developments. Private yards are separated by fencing (1.8 m patio
screening with 42 in. picket fence and gate) with landscaping to create privacy between
townhouse units.

e Permeable paver treatment is integrated into the driveway, internal drive-aisle, and visitor
parking spaces to break up the expansive paved surface on-site. A pedestrian pathway is
provided along the driveway and internal drive-aisle and will be differentiated with
permeable pavers of a different colour.

e In order to ensure that the proposed landscaping works are completed, the applicant is
required to provide a Landscape Letter of Credit of $70,917.28 in association with the
Development Permit.
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design

The pedestrian walkway connecting the sidewalk to the development provides an enhanced
natural flow.

Additional windows are provided along the side elevations adjacent to the outdoor amenity
area to enhance visual surveillance opportunities.

Low permeable, metal fencing with low landscaping on either side of the fence are provided
along the street edge to provide visual porosity into the site.

Exterior lighting at unit entries and garages along the driveway will be installed to provide
adequate lighting levels for supervision.

The covered mail kiosk is located at the entry point to the outdoor amenity area to enhance
visual supervision.

Sustainability

As the application was submitted prior to the introduction of the Step Code requirement, the
applicant has provided a report produced by a Certified Energy Advisor to confirm that the
proposed townhouse units will be designed to achieve an EnerGuide rating of 82. The report
prepared by the Energy Advisor is on file and will be utilized through the Building Permit
review process to ensure these measures are incorporated in the Building Permit drawings. A
Building Permit application was received prior to December 31, 2019 to allow the
application to continue to be grandfathered.

An air source heat pump system will be used for this development. The applicant has
provided an acoustical report from an acoustical consultant indicating the proposed units,
with consideration of the proposed location, will comply with the City’s Noise Bylaw.

The architect has advised that the following design/features are incorporated into the
proposal:

o Solar hot water ready requirement for future installation of solar hot water system.
The use of low-energy lighting and high energy efficiency appliances.

Low-E double glazed windows to alleviate heating and cooling energy consumption.
Electric vehicle charging outlets in each private garage.

Permeable ground cover and drought-tolerant planting.

O O O O

Accessible Housing

The proposed development includes one convertible unit (Unit 101) that is designed with the
potential to be easily renovated to accommodate a future resident in a wheelchair. The
potential conversion of this unit will require installation of a vertical chair lift in the future, if
desired. A storage room located across the staircase on each floor of Unit 101 has been
dimensioned and will be constructed to accommodate a future vertical chair lift.

All of the proposed units incorporate aging in place features to accommodate mobility
constraints associated with aging. These features include:

o Stairwell hand rails.

o Lever-type handles for plumbing fixtures and door handles.
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o Solid blocking in washroom walls to facilitate future grab bar installation beside toilets,
bathtubs and showers.

Conclusions

As the proposed development would meet applicable policies and Development Permit
Guidelines, staff recommend that the Development Permit be endorsed, and issuance by Council
be recommended.

Jessica Lee
Planner 1
(604-247-4908)

JL:blg

Attachment 1: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 2: Site Line Analysis

Attachment 3: Shadow Analysis

Attachment 4: Excerpt from the Advisory Design Panel Meeting Minutes (December 4, 2019)

The following are to be met prior to forwarding this application to Council for approval:
¢ Final adoption of Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500, Amendment Bylaw 10053.

¢ Receipt of a Letter of Credit for landscaping in the amount of $70,917.28.
NOTE: staff to ensure that landscape estimates include a 10% contingency cost.

e Submission of a formal agreement between the developer and the developer of the proposed townhouse
development immediately west (8231 and 8251 Williams Road) regarding the day-to-day operation and
maintenance of the shared driveway and drive aisle. The agreement is to be upheld by the future strata
corporations of both townhouse developments.

Prior to future Building Permit issuance, the developer is required to complete the following:

e Submission of a Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan to the Transportation Department,
Management Plan shall include location for parking for services, deliveries, workers, loading, application for
any lane closures, and proper construction traffic controls as per Traffic Control Manual for works on
Roadways (by Ministry of Transportation) and MMCD Traffic Regulation Section 01570.

e Incorporation of accessibility measures in Building Permit (BP) Plans as determined via the Rezoning and/or
Development Permit processes.

e Enter into a Servicing Agreement for the design and construction of engineering infrastructure improvements. A
Letter of Credit or cash security for the value of the Service Agreement works, as determined by the City, will
be required as part of entering into the Service Agreement.
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City of

##. Richmond

Development Application Data Sheet

Development Applications Department

Attachment 1

DP 18-829083

Address: 8291 and 8311 Williams Road
Applicant. Konic Development Lid. Owner: South Arm Williams Homes Ltd.
Planning Area(s). Broadmoor
Floor Area Gross: 1680.52 m? Floor Area Net: 1151.28 m®
| Existing | Proposed
Site Area: 1959.00 m? 1918.78 m?
Land Uses: Single-Family Residential Townhouse
OCP Designation: Neighbourhood Residential No change
Zoning: RS1/E RTL4
Number of Units: 2 single detached dwellings 10 townhouse units

| Bylaw Requirement | Proposed | Variance
Floor Area Ratio: Max. 0.6 0.6 None permitted
Lot Coverage — Building: Max. 40% 38.3% None
éot Coverage — Non-porous Max. 65% 56.7% None
urfaces:
Lot Coverage — Live Landscaping: Min. 25% 25.5% None
Setback — Front Yard: Min. 6.0 m 451 m Variance
requested
Setback — West Side Yard: Min. 3.0 m gs:;g::g: é g g ggg nn‘: None
3 : ' : Buildings A & B: 4.58 m
Setback — East Side Yard: Min. 3.0 m Buildings C & D: 3.07 m None
Setback — Rear Yard: Min. 3.0 m 6.01m None
Height: Max. 12.0 m 11.45m None
Lot Width: Min. 40.0 m 40.23 m None
Lot Depth: Min. 35.0 m 37.71m None
Off-street Parking Spaces — Min. 2 (R) and 0.2 (V) .
Regular (R) / Visitor (V): per unit 2 (R)and 0.2 (V) per unit None
Off-street Parking Spaces - _
Accessible: No requirement 0 None
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Total Off-street Spaces: Min. 20 (R) and 2 (V) 20 (R) and 2 (V) None
Tandem Parking Spaces: No requirement 2 None
Small Car Parking Spaces: None permitted 8 Variance
requested
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 1: Min. 1.25 per unit 1.25 per unit None
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Class 2: Min. 0.2 per unit 0.2 per unit None
: . 3 . Min. 13 (Class 1) and 13 (Class 1) and
Bicycle Parking Spaces — Total: 2 (Class 2) 2 (Class 2) None
» pl .
Amenity Space — Indoor: Min. 50. m-or $1 ’600 per $16’000. per unit None
unit cash-in-lieu cash-in-lieu
Amenity Space — Outdoor: Min. 8 m? per unit = 60 m? 85.76 m? None

6474952




WILLIAMS ROAD

8280
PIGROTT
ROAD

PROJECT SITE | L -
8291, 8311 WILLIAMS ROAD i :
i | !
i 8300 ;
; r PIGROTT |
| | ROAD ;
o |
| | ! i
F | ? !
| | | | | |
/1 _SIGHT LINE ANALYSIS - SITE CONTEXT PLAN
\&/} SCALE 1/16"=1-0"
l/ PROJECT SITE (8291, 8311 WILLIAMS ROAD} \l/ 8280 PIGROTT ROAD \f
i 12 ;
I o i2 i
i g BUILDING A/ 8 L3 SETBACK FROM REAR PROPERTY LINE ‘é‘ [
) SLIGHT LINE FROM BUILOING A/ B LEVEL 3 WINDOW SR I
" i s |
| |
lg REAR YARD l FRONT YARD [
BUILDING A /B N auifzﬁ?& 0 S Ex;;;;k:“::;sg —

/2 SIGHT LINE ANALYSIS - SECTION DIAGRAM

A4.3 SCALE 1/16"=1-0"

PROPERTY LINE

‘ ’ PIGROTT ROAD

PIGROTT ROAD

Gl
WILLIAMS ROAD TOWNHOUSE
DEVELOPMENT FOR

Lheas
R30§ & %31 WILLIAMS ROAD, RICIIMOND. BC
DP 1E-229083

3

SIGHT LINE ANALYSIS DIAMGAM

o e
#8194 g=1r4Q"

A43 -

Rk

|

¢ INANHOVLLV






Attachment 4

Excerpt from the Minutes from
The Design Panel Meeting
Wednesday, December 4, 2019 — 4:00 p.m.

Rm. M.1.003
Richmond City Hall

DP 18-829083 — 10-UNIT ARTERIAL ROAD TOWNHOUSE DEVELOPMENT

ARCHITECT: Imperial Architecture
LANDSCAPE PMG Landscape Architects Ltd.
ARCHITECT:

PROPERTY LOCATION: 8291 and 8311 Williams Road

Applicant’s Presentation

Jiang Zhu, Imperial Architecture, and Denitsa Dimitrova, PMG Landscape Architects,
presented the project and answered queries from the Panel on behalf of the applicant.

Panel Discussion

The following comments were submitted by Sam Siu and read into the record by Sara
Badyal:

. excellent to see that space is reserved for future vertical lift installation in the
convertible unit; and

Noted.

6474952



6474952

0.

consider pocket doors for second floor washroom and bedroom, third floor
ensuite and washroom in the convertible unit (pocket doors for all washrooms
and bedrooms in the convertible unit are preferable).

All bathroom doors in convertible unit were changed to pocket door type
except the designated accessible washroom for the following reasons.

1. We have wood blocks required for mounting future grab bars on the wall
beside washroom door which makes the pocket door not feasible.

2. The width of the wall beside 3’-0” door opening is not long enough to
accommodate a 3°-0” pocket door considering wood frame construction
assembly.

3. The door for designated washroom is 3°-0” which is in full compliance to
building code requirements and is sufficient to handicap people to use.

4. We flipped the 3°-0” door swing direction for the bedroom to make the
wheelchair traffic flow smoother.

Comments from Panel members present were as follows:

appreciate the applicant contributing to the City’s Public Art Program; support
the applicant’s intention to embellish the signage at the site entry as it will help
provide identity to the project;

Noted.

appreciate the different paving treatments and landscaping on the internal drive
aisle which provide a pedestrian environment; consider enhancing the
pedestrian environment by delineating a pedestrian pathway along the internal
drive aisle;

3’-6” wide “pedestrian pathway” in different colour permeable pavers leading
from Williams Rd to the Amenity area have been added into internal
driveway.

adjacent overlook and privacy concerns due to the location of large windows
and private outdoor areas along the side yards are mitigated through the
proposed planting of trees adjacent to the side yards; when mature, the trees will
provide screening to the windows and buffering to adjacent developments;

Proposed new trees have been relocated away from large windows along side
yards.

appreciate the model and the design of the project;
Noted.

appreciate the use of brick cladding wrapping around the entire base of each
building;

Noted.
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understand that the corridor in Unit 106 will be utilized to provide access from
the lock-off unit to the unit’s private yard;

Provided a door from bedroom of lock-off unit to corridor of main unit of
106.

consider installing another dormer window, or high window, at the upper levels
of end units of Buildings A and B, i.e. in Unit 103 (west side) and Unit 106
(cast side) to allow more daylight into these spaces and provide natural
ventilation; would also provide natural lighting at the top of the stairs;

Added bay windows and dormer at level 3 stair landing areas for both Unit
103 and Unit 106 per this comment. See revised elevations and color
renderings.

consider installing ventilation in the garbage room to address potential odour
issues especially during summertime;

A note as “Exhaust fan with duct to roof to be provided to garbage room” was
added to ground floor plan. Detailed mechanical design will be provided at
BP stage.

consider installing an entry signage on the east side of the driveway entry in
addition to the proposed signage on the west side of the driveway entry, or other
measures to allow sign to be read from both drivers travelling in both
directions;

Two sign walls have been provided for both sides of the internal driveway
entry.

consider enhancing the entry; consider pulling back the fences at the driveway
entry to create more space for additional planting of species specific to the
entry; consider incorporating the entry signage;

Fence for front yard for Unit 104 have been pulled back at driveway entry to
create more space for additional planting. This change is impossible to make
Jor Convertible Unit 101 because of the proposed ramp to the main entry
door.

proposed lawn areas on the site would be difficult to grow due to inadequate
sun exposure; consider installing flag stone patios with bigger gaps for
permeability and introducing shade tolerant plant species;

Lawn areas under exiting trees proposed for retention have been replaced
with flag stone walkways and shade tolerant plant species.

retained Cherry tree at the outdoor amenity area species typically has sensitive
roots; consider installing a raised deck around the tree for seating and protection
to the tree roots;

Raised deck around the retained Cherry tree at the outdoor amenity area for
seating and protection to the tree roots have been provided.
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appreciate the applicant providing information regarding how the project will
achieve an EnerGuide 82 rating;

Noted.

concerned about the potential impacts of the garbage room due to its proximity
to the balcony in Unit 103 above the garbage room; consider installing
mechanical ventilation using carbon filters or synthesizers to mitigate potential
odour issues;

A note as “Exhaust fan with duct to roof to be provided to garbage room” was
added to ground floor plan. Detailed mechanical design will be provided at
BP stage

reconsider relocating the outdoor mechanical units for the air source heat pumps
into the internal drive aisle due to impact on pedestrian circulation; consider
instead relocating to upper balcony;

Revised the site plan as per next comment to locate the condensing unit in
space below stair landing. Demountable louver is introduced for ventilation
purpose.

support the Panel comment that the outdoor mechanical units for the air source
heat pumps should not be visible along the driveway as it could diminish the
value of the project; could also consider inset screened location under stairs;

Revised the site plan as per this comment to locate the condensing unit in
space below stair landing. Demountable louver is introduced for ventilation
purpose.

the lock-off unit layout should be reconsidered should an access be provided
from the corridor; also consider a flexible design for the lock-off unit, e.g. a
studio unit design as opposed to a bedroom, should the owner decide to utilize
the whole unit;

Provided a door from bedroom of lock-off unit to corridor of main unit of
106. One bedroom unit provides better privacy and livability and is always
more preferable by users compared to studio type.

concerned about the privacy of the bedrooms on the upper levels of Building A
and Building B along the driveway which are directly facing each other;
consider redesigning the lay-out of the units to offset bedroom windows, e.g.
swapping the location of the bedroom and living room for Units 101 and 104 to
address privacy concerns;

Explored the possibilities of switching living room and bedroom and noted
that the change would compromise living / dining / kitchen open layout
concept and reduce the quality and livability. In addition, switching living
room and bedroom locations will not change window locations dramatically
due to limited exterior wall length. Lastly, the distance between windows
Jacing each other is more than 25 feet which is normally considered as
spacious for townhouse projects.
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consider adding variety in a subtle manner on the building fagade without
impacting the classical symmetry in the overall design of the buildings;

More architectural treatment and details were added to fagade design. The
gable roof profile above bay windows and unit entries for building A and B
had different profiles.

support the Panel comment to install skylights above appropriate areas in the
building, e.g. above the stairwells; and

Added bay windows and dormer at level 3 stair landing areas for both Unit
103 and Unit 106 per this comment. See revised elevations and color
renderings. The rationale for providing high bay window with dormers is:

1. Bay window with dormer / gable roof above adds more interest to the
elevation and breaks the flat roof line.

2. Glazing plan in bay window in vertical and with gable roof overhang
above. It is more preferable with building envelope and weather protection
point of view compared to glass skylight.

3. Talking about maintenance, vertical glazing is much easier to be kept
clean rather than glass skylight facing to the sky.

concerned the children’s play area may appear a little bleak; consider
introducing further play opportunities by realigning the bench and bicycle rack
and reducing the size of shrub bed in the outdoor amenity area to create more
space for an additional play equipment that would be interesting to children;
and

A children’s play area has been included for the younger ones. Natural play
elements and small play equipment design has been proposed to fit into
Amenity space and provides different play opportunities such as climbing,
social, imagination, balance, motor skills that can be used multiple purposes
and by different age groups. The play area is at the same grade as the internal
roadway. There is a bench for care givers and for 1 bike rack for two bikes

consider providing irrigation or using drought tolerant species in planting areas
along the drive aisle due to their small soil volume.

Drought tolerant species are proposed for landscape areas along internal
driveway and for Amenity area.

Panel Decision

It was moved and seconded
That DP 18-829083 be supported to move forward to the Development Permit Panel
subject to the applicant giving consideration to the comments of the Advisory Design

CARRIED



ichmond Development Permit

No. DP 18-829083

To the Holder: KONIC DEVELOPMENT LTD.
Property Address: 8291 AND 8311 WILLIAMS ROAD
Address: C/O LIBBY YANG

UNIT 1135 - 13700 MAYFIELD PLACE
RICHMOND, BC V6V 2E4

This Development Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the City
applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit.

This Development Permit applies to and only to those lands shown cross-hatched on the
attached Schedule "A" and any and all buildings, structures and other development thereon.

The "Richmond Zoning Bylaw 8500" is hereby varied to:

a) Reduce the minimum front yard setback along Williams Road from 6.0 m to 4.5 m;
and

b) Allow one small car parking space in each of the side-by-side garages (eight small car
parking spaces in total).

Subject to Section 692 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C.: buildings and structures;
off-street parking and loading facilities; roads and parking areas; and landscaping and
screening shall be constructed generally in accordance with Plans #1 to #4.d attached hereto.

Sanitary sewers, water, drainage, highways, street lighting, underground wiring, and
sidewalks, shall be provided as required.

As a condition of the issuance of this Permit, the City is holding the security in the amount of
$70,917.28 to ensure that development is carried out in accordance with the terms and
conditions of this Permit. Should any interest be earned upon the security, it shall accrue to
the Holder if the security is returned. The condition of the posting of the security is that
should the Holder fail to carry out the development hereby authorized, according to the terms
and conditions of this Permit within the time provided, the City may use the security to carry
out the work by its servants, agents or contractors, and any surplus shall be paid over to the
Holder. Should the Holder carry out the development permitted by this permit within the
time set out herein, the security shall be returned to the Holder. The City may retain the
security for up to one year after inspection of the completed landscaping in order to ensure
that plant material has survived.

If the Holder does not commence the construction permitted by this Permit within 24 months
of the date of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse and the security shall be returned in full.
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Development Permit
No. DP 18-829083

To the Holder: KONIC DEVELOPMENT LTD.
Property Address: 8291 AND 8311 WILLIAMS ROAD
Address: C/O LIBBY YANG

UNIT 1135 - 13700 MAYFIELD PLACE
RICHMOND, BC VARV 2F4

8. The land described herein shall be developed generally in accordance with the terms and
conditions and provisions of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this
Permit which shall form a part hereof.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION NO. ISSUED BY THE COUNCIL THE
DAY OF
DELIVERED THIS DAY OF ,

MAYOR
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